
Page- 1

L2663de rotated schematic
Model :98772-73-74 Windshear 3000 - Series E

 
Number Description Qty Req.

4SCREW-PHIL. FLAT HD MACH#8-32 X 3/8 (ZP)018961
4SCREW-PHIL. RND HD MACH 1/4-20 X 7/8 (NICK)020532
6NUT-HEX JAM LOCK (NYL) 1/4-20 (ZP)022173
1SCREW-PHIL. PAN HD MACH #10-24 X 7/16 (ZP)036604
8SCREW-PHIL. TRUSS HD #10-24 X 3/4 (ZP)047355
1NUT-HEX.LOCK(KEPS) #10-24108926
2PAD - BRUSH CARD130227
1WASHER-LOCK(I/T)15/32 (ELECTRICAL)142598
4WASHER-PLAIN #10 ID (SS)178509
4WASHER-PLAIN .281 ID (ZP)1864210
1CLAMP-CABLE(5/8DIA.)1871711
1KNOB - PLASTIC 1/4 DIA1886312
2WASHER-PLAIN 1/4 ID (SS)1888513
8NUT-HEX LOCK (NYL.INS.) #10-24 (SS)1914514
1FAN-BLOWER (W/S) (98772-) CENTRIFUGAL WHL1924615
1HOUSING-W/S 3000 YELLOW (98772) BLANK INSERT1924716
1HOUSING-W/S 3000 GREY(98774) ROTOMOLDING30855 
1GRILL-EXHAUST WINDSHEAR1924917
1SCREEN-INTAKE(WINDSHEAR) (98772,773)1925018
1LABEL-SWITCH SPEED OFF-HI-MED-LOW(W/S)1925219
2SCREW-PHIL. PAN HD MACH 1/4-20 X 3/4 (ZP)1925420
4WASHER-FINISH (BLK.ZINC) #81925621
1LABEL-WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF...1936422
1SWITCH-ROTARY(3 SPEED) 12A/250V(1HP/120VAC)1938423
1MOTOR-FAN(1/2HP)1100RPM 3 SPEED,115V/60HZ1938524
1MOTOR-FAN(1/2HP)1100RPM 3 SPEED,230V, 50/60HZ19386 
1MOTOR-FAN(1/2HP)1100RPM 3 SPEED,230V, 50/60HZ1938624
1MOTOR-FAN(1/2HP)900RPM 3 SPEED,100V/50HZ30856 
1MOTOR-FAN(1/2HP)900RPM 3 SPEED,100V/50HZ3085624
1ASSEMBLY-POWER CORD (WINDSHEAR 3000)115V1938925
1SCREEN-INTAKE 9-1/4 (98772-)3045526
4FOOT-RUBBER(W/S) 3/4 (98772-)3046527
1DECAL-TORNADO W/ LOGO 2.25 WIDE X 9.50 LG. BLK3081628
1ASSEMBLY-POWER CORD 230V (WINDSHEAR 3000)230V1964028
2WIRE TIE- 7(WHITE)1456029

1



L2663de rotated schematic, Model:98772-73-74 Windshear 3000 - Series E

2



TORNADO INDUSTRIES
7401 W. LAWRENCE AVENUE

CHICAGO, IL 60706
(708) 867-5100  FAX (708) 867-6968

www.tornadovac.com

Tornado ����

Operation/Maintenance Manual
For Commercial Use Only

Catalog No.
98772 (115v, 60Hz)
98773 (230v, 50/60Hz)
98774 (100v, 50Hz)

No. De Catalogo
98772 (115v, 60Hz)
98773 (230v, 50/60Hz)
98774 (100v, 50Hz)

Catalogue No.
98772 (115v, 60Hz)
98773 (230v, 50/60Hz)
98774 (100v, 50Hz)

Katalognummern
98772 (115v, 60Hz)
98773 (230v, 50/60Hz)
98774 (100v, 50Hz)

Catalogus Nr
98772 (115v, 60Hz)
98773 (230v, 50/60Hz)
98774 (100v, 50Hz)

Windshear 3000 Carpet Blower
Windshear 3000 Ventilador Para Alfombras Manual De Operatión Y Mantenimiento

Unicamente Para Uso Comercial
Windshear 3000 Soufflet A Tapis Manuel D’utilisation Et Entretien

Uniquement Pour Usage Commercial
Windshear 3000 Teppichtrockner Handbuch für Betrieb und Wartung

Nur Für Den Gewerblichen Gebrauch Bestimmt
Windshear 3000 Tapijdroger Handboek Voor Gebruik En Onderhoud

Alleen Voor Commercieel Gebruik

L2663DE   3/04   �2004 Tornado Industries    All rights reserved.

3



Specifications
CATALOG NO. 98772 98773 98774
SERIES E E E
VOLTS 115v 230v 100v
AMPS 8 4 8.6
HP 1/2 1/2 1/2
CERTIFICATION

All Specifications Subject to Change Without Notice.
All information and specifications printed in this manual are current at the time of printing. However, because of
Tornado’s policy of continued product improvement, we reserve the right to make changes at any time without notice.

Especificaciones
NUMERO DE CATALOGO 98772 98773 98774
SERIE E E E
VOLTIOS 115V 230v 100v
AMPERIOS 8 4 8.6
HP 1/2 1/2 1/2
CERTIFICACION

Todas las especificaciones están sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso.
información y especificaciones impresas en este manual y lista de piesas están al día en el momento de la
impresión. Sin embargo, a causa de la politica de Coverall de la majora continua de nuestros productos, nos
reservamos el derecho de hacer cambios en cualquier momento sin previo aviso.

Spécifications
CATALOGUE NO. 98772 98773 98774
SERIE E E E
VOLTS 115V 230v 100v
AMPS 8 4 8.6
CV 1/2 1/2 1/2
HOMOLOGATION

Toutes les spécifications sont sujettes à changement sans préavis.
Toutes les informations et spécifications imprimées dans ce manuel et sur la liste de pièces sont valables à la date
de l’impression. Cependant, à cause de la politique de Coverall concernant l’amélioration continue de ses produits,
nous réservons le droit de faire des changements à tous moments et sans préavis.

4



3

Technische Daten
KATALOGNR. 98772 98773 98774
SERIEN E E E
SPANNUNG 115V 230v 100v
AMPERE 8 4 8.6
PS 1/2 1/2 1/2
ZERTIFZIERUNG

Alle Angaben zu den technischen Daten sind freibleibend.
Alle im Handbuch und der Ersatzteilliste abgedruckten Angaben und technischen Daten sind zum Zeitpunkt der
Drucklegung aktuell. Aufgrund der Unternehmenspolitik von Coverall, Erzeugnisse ständig zu verbessern, behalten
wir uns das Recht vor, ohne vorherige Benachrichtigung jederzeit Änderrungen vorzunehmen.

Specificaties
CATALOGUS NR. 98772 98773 98774
SERIE E E E
VOLT 115V 230v 100v
AMPÈRE 8 4 8.6
PK 1/2 1/2 1/2
GOEDGEKEURD

Alle specificaties zijn onder hevig aan veranderingen zonder voorafgaande waarschuwing.
Alle informatie en specificaties in dit handboek en de lijst van onderdelen zijn actueel tot op het ogenblik van het ter
perse gann. Maar Coverall behoudt zich het recht voor voortedurende produktverbeteringen aan te brengen zonder
voorafgaande waarschuwing.

5



46



57



68



79



8

Tornado Industries (708) 867-5100
7401 W. Lawrence Ave. FAX (708) 867-6968
Chicago, IL 60706 www.tornadovac.com

Tornado Industries (708) 867-5100
7401 W. Lawrence Ave. FAX (708) 867-6968
Chicago, IL 60706 www.tornadovac.com

When the Machine is Delivered
1. Check the carton for signs of shipping damage.
2. Remove the machine from the carton and look for damage.
If the machine is damaged, notify the carrier immediately and request an
inspection. Be sure to keep the carton, packing inserts, packing lists, and carrier’s
receipt until the inspector has verified your claim.

Before Operating Machine
Read this manual completely before attempting to operate machine. This manual
has important information for the use and safe operation of the machine. Keep this
manual on file and handy. The machine will provide years of satisfactory service if
operated and maintained according to recommendations in the manual. If
additional information is needed, please write to:

Tornado Industries (708) 867-5100
7401 W. Lawrence Ave. FAX (708) 867-6968
Chicago, IL 60706 www.tornadovac.com

10



9

Tornado Industries (708) 867-5100
7401 W. Lawrence Ave. FAX (708) 867-6968
Chicago, IL 60706 www.tornadovac.com

Tornado Industries (708) 867-5100
7401 W. Lawrence Ave. FAX (708) 867-6968
Chicago, IL 60706 www.tornadovac.com

11



10

Operation
Machine is shipped complete and ready for use.

1. Plug machine into properly grounded wall outlet or grounded extension cord.
2. Position as necessary. See Application Chart.

- 0° for surface air flow. Can also be inserted under carpet edges.
- 30° for walls, furnishings, and ventilation.
- 90° for ceilings and ventilation such as factories or warehouses.

3. Turn switch and select desired speed setting: LOW – MEDIUM – HIGH.
Use low or medium speed for applications where high air volume is not
recommended.
Use higher speed for faster drying of surfaces and carpets.

4. When complete, turn switch to OFF position.
5. Wrap cord around holder.

12



1113



1214



13

Maintenance

WARNING: Always unplug machine before cleaning, or making
adjustments or repairs.

Note: Always store the Windshear 3000 in a dry place.

After Every Use:
• Remove any lint or debris from the intake screen.
• Clean cord with a window cleaner (or similar) and wrap.

Monthly:
• Inspect all electrical connections and cord.
• If you see any noticeable build-up of debris in the motor and/or fan, remove the intake

screen and fan. Vacuum clean and replace.

15



1416


